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About this Report 

This report focuses on employment, unemployment and earnings among Hispanics and non-

Hispanics, both U.S. born and foreign born, during the Great Recession and the economic 

recovery. The report also describes labor market outcomes for whites, blacks and Asians, and it 

analyzes the sources of job growth by industry for the different groups of workers. The recession is 

defined as the two-year period from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2009. The 

recovery is the four-year period from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. 

The data for this report are derived from the Current Population Survey (CPS), a monthly survey 

of about 55,000 households conducted jointly by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) and the 

Census Bureau. Most of the analysis is conducted on a quarterly basis as data from three monthly 

surveys were combined to create larger sample sizes for individual groups of workers. Some 

estimates are based on annual files constructed from 12 monthly CPS surveys. Unless otherwise 

noted, the quarterly estimates in this report are not seasonally adjusted.  

Estimates in this report are adjusted for annual technical revisions to the CPS and the 

benchmarking of survey weights to the 2010 Decennial Census. Thus, they do not match estimates 

published by the BLS that are not similarly revised (Appendix A provides details on this issue). 

Also, employment estimates in this report are from a survey of households and will not match the 

payroll estimates of employment published by the BLS from its surveys of employers. Payroll data 

cannot be used in this report because, except for gender, they do not record the demographic 

characteristics of workers. 

This report was researched and written by Rakesh Kochhar. Jeffrey S. Passel contributed data 

analysis to the report, and Anna Brown assisted with data preparation. The author thanks Mark 

Hugo Lopez and Claudia Deane for comments and editorial guidance on earlier drafts of the 

report. Brown number-checked and formatted the report, and she and Michael Keegan produced 

the charts and tables. Marcia Kramer of Kramer Editing Services was the copy editor. Find related 

reports from the Pew Research Center’s Hispanic Trends Project online at 

pewresearch.org/Hispanic. 

http://www.pewresearch.org/Hispanic
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A Note on Terminology 

The terms “Latino” and “Hispanic” are used interchangeably in this report. 

All references to whites, blacks and Asians are to the non-Hispanic components of those 

populations. Whites, blacks and Asians are single-race-only groups. Asians include Native 

Hawaiian and Pacific Islanders. 

“U.S. born” refers to those who are U.S. citizens at birth, namely people born in the U.S., Puerto 

Rico or other U.S. territories and those born abroad to at least one parent who was a U.S. citizen.  

“Foreign born” refers to people born outside the U.S., Puerto Rico or other U.S. territories to 

parents neither of whom was a U.S. citizen. 

The terms “foreign born” and “immigrant” are used interchangeably. 

The term “unauthorized immigrant” is used to describe immigrants who are living in the U.S. 

illegally.  

The terms “working-age population” and “workforce” are used interchangeably in the report to 

refer to the population of people ages 16 and older. 

The term “labor force” refers to people ages 16 and older who are either employed or looking for 

employment. 

Unless otherwise specified, the estimates in this report are nonseasonally adjusted and refer to the 

fourth quarter of each year. On occasion, these fourth-quarter estimates are referenced simply by 

the year. For example, an estimate for the fourth quarter of 2007 may be referred to as an estimate 

for 2007. 
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BY Rakesh Kochhar  

Overview 

For the first time in nearly two decades, immigrants do not account for the majority of Hispanic 

workers in the United States. Meanwhile, most of the job gains made by Hispanics during the 

economic recovery from the Great Recession of 2007-09 have gone to U.S.-born workers, 

according to a new Pew Research Center analysis of government data.  

In 2013, 49.7% of the more than 22 million 

employed Latinos were immigrants. This share 

was down sharply from the pre-recession peak 

of 56.1% in 2007. Although Latinos have 

gained 2.8 million jobs since the recession 

ended in 2009, only 453,000 of those went to 

immigrants. Moreover, all of the increase in 

employment for Latino immigrants happened 

in the first two years of the recovery, from 

2009 to 2011. Since then, from 2011 to 2013, 

the employment of Latino immigrants is 

unchanged.  

This development is mostly due to the waning 

inflow of Hispanic immigrants. The Great 

Recession, a tepid jobs recovery, tighter border 

controls and more deportations have served to 

mitigate migration to the U.S. from Latin 

America, especially Mexico, in recent years.1 

Since the recession started in December 2007, 

the growth in the Latino immigrant workforce  

                                                        
1 Passel and Cohn (2010), Passel, Cohn and Gonzalez-Barrera (2012, 2013) and Krogstad and Lopez (2014). 

http://www.pewhispanic.org/2010/09/01/us-unauthorized-immigration-flows-are-down-sharply-since-mid-decade/
http://www.pewhispanic.org/2012/04/23/net-migration-from-mexico-falls-to-zero-and-perhaps-less/
http://www.pewhispanic.org/2013/09/23/population-decline-of-unauthorized-immigrants-stalls-may-have-reversed/
http://www.pewhispanic.org/2014/04/29/hispanic-nativity-shift/
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(people ages 16 and older) has slowed dramatically even as the Latino U.S.-born workforce 

continues to expand at a rapid pace.  

The diminished role of Latino immigrants is in stark contrast to trends prior to the Great 

Recession, and the boom and bust in the U.S. housing market is a key factor. From 2004 to 2007, 

during the height of the construction boom, immigrant Latinos gained 1.6 million jobs, two times 

the 829,000 new jobs secured by U.S.-born Latinos.2 During the recession, the construction sector 

alone let go of 520,000 Latino immigrants, with foreign-born Latinos losing 340,000 jobs overall.3 

None of the construction jobs have come back for immigrants. Among foreign-born Latinos, the 

share working in construction fell from 19% in 2007 to 15% in 2009 and has stayed at about that 

level. 

It is likely that the share of the Latino workforce that is U.S. born will continue to increase. The 

U.S. born currently account for most of the growth in the Latino population, and it is uncertain 

that Latino migrants will return to the U.S. workforce in larger numbers. Some leading economists 

are of the view that the U.S. has entered a new era of slower economic growth.4 If so, jobs growth 

in the future may not be strong enough to reinvigorate immigration from Latin America. The 

future direction of U.S. immigration policy is also unknown. Finally, demographers have noted 

that sharp declines in birth rates in Mexico and other Latin American countries may ease the 

pressure to emigrate to the U.S. in the longer run.5  

Although the inflow of Hispanic immigrants into the U.S. labor market has diminished since the 

start of the Great Recession, the role of immigrants overall continues to expand. The baton is now 

in the hands of non-Hispanic migrants, whose inflow—less driven by unauthorized inflows and 

less dependent on construction sector jobs—is unaffected by the recession. From the fourth 

quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013, the working-age population of Hispanic immigrants 

increased by only 382,000, while that of non-Hispanic immigrants increased by 2.3 million. The 

growth was sufficient to increase the share of all immigrants in U.S. employment from 15.8% in 

2009 to 16.5% in 2013. 

                                                        
2 These are annual estimates from the Current Population Survey Outgoing Rotation Group files. Unlike the remainder of the estimates 

reported in this study, these estimates are not corrected for annual revisions to the population controls in the CPS data (see Appendix A for 

details). 

 
3 Job losses in construction were partly made up for by gains in other industries. For example, Latino immigrants gained 179,000 jobs in 

professional and other business services from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2009. 

 
4 Gordon (2014) and Summers (2013). 

 
5 Hanson and McIntosh (2009). 

http://www.nber.org/papers/w19895
http://larrysummers.com/commentary/financial-times-columns/why-stagnation-might-prove-to-be-the-new-normal/
http://www.aeaweb.org/articles.php?doi=10.1257/aer.99.2.22
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Latinos overall have more than made up for the 

jobs they lost during the recession in terms of 

numbers, though not necessarily in the share 

that are employed. That is because jobs growth 

for Hispanics is just keeping pace with the 

growth in their working-age population. 

Overall, Hispanics secured 2.8 million new jobs 

from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth 

quarter of 2013, well in excess of the 378,000 

jobs lost during the recession. The growth in 

Hispanic employment accounted for 43.4% of 

the total jobs growth of 6.4 million in the U.S. 

economy from 2009 to 2013. That was similar to 

the contribution of Latinos (43.6%) to the 

growth in the U.S. working-age population over 

the time period. 

Meanwhile, U.S.-born Hispanics gained 2.3 

million jobs in the recovery, compared with a 

loss of 37,000 jobs in the recession. For 

Hispanic immigrants, the 453,000 jobs gained 

in the recovery are not notably greater than the 

340,000 jobs lost in the recession. 

But the seemingly strong recovery for Hispanics is more about demographics than good economic 

fortune. Because jobs growth and population growth are proceeding at similar rates, the 

proportion of Hispanics with jobs barely edged up in the recovery, from 59% at the end of 2009 to 

60% at the end of 2013. The share employed in 2013 is still less than the 64.3% share employed at 

the start of the recession. 
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The Latino unemployment rate decreased during the recovery, 

falling to 8.8% in the fourth quarter of 2013 from 12.7% in the 

fourth quarter of 2009. But some of this decrease is likely due to 

discouraged workers leaving the workforce and therefore no 

longer being counted as unemployed. Moreover, the 

unemployment rate for Hispanics remains greater than the 5.9% 

it was at the start of the recession in the fourth quarter of 2007. 

Even more progress is to be made before the Hispanic 

unemployment rate matches its historic low of 5% reached in 

the fourth quarter of 2006.  

The unemployment rates for both U.S.-born and immigrant 

Latinos are still higher than their levels in 2007. For U.S.-born 

Latinos, the unemployment rate increased from 6.8% in the 

fourth quarter of 2007 to 13.8% in the fourth quarter of 2009, 

and it retreated only to 10.3% by the fourth quarter of 2013. The 

unemployment rate for Latino immigrants increased from 5.2% 

in 2007 to 11.8% to 2009, and it had fallen to 7.2% by the end of 

2013. 

Most of the job growth in the recovery for Hispanics has come 

from industries in which they are traditionally concentrated. 

About half of Hispanic workers are employed in just four 

industries—construction; eating, drinking and lodging services; 

wholesale and retail trade; and professional and other business 

services. These four industries were also at the center of 

employment change for Hispanics during the recession and the 

recovery. 

In the construction sector, Hispanics lost 686,000 jobs during 

the recession and regained only 74,000 of those jobs in the 

recovery. However, in the other three industries—eating, 

drinking and lodging services; wholesale and retail trade; and 

professional and other business services—Hispanics gained jobs 

during both the recession (236,000 in the three industries 
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combined) and the recovery (1.3 million). These three 

industries accounted for 45.5% of the jobs growth for 

Hispanics from 2009 to 2013. 

The earnings of Hispanic workers have risen modestly since 

2007. For full-time Hispanic workers, the median weekly 

wage in the fourth quarter of 2013 was $570, compared with 

$556 in the fourth quarter of 2007 (in fourth-quarter 2013 

dollars), an increase of 2.5%.  

But the estimated increase in earnings for all full-time 

Hispanic workers is a misleading indicator of economic gain. 

Considered separately, the median weekly earnings of U.S.-

born Hispanics working full time fell from $684 in 2007 to 

$640 in 2013, a loss of 6.4%. Meanwhile, the earnings of 

foreign-born Hispanics working full time were unchanged at 

about $500. 

So why did wages for Hispanics overall increase from 2007 to 

2013 if neither U.S.-born nor foreign-born Hispanics 

experienced an increase? The answer lies in the changing 

composition of the Latino workforce. Because Hispanic 

immigrants earn less than U.S.-born Hispanics, their retreat 

from the U.S. workforce raises the estimated earnings of 

Latinos overall. 

This report focuses on employment, unemployment and 

earnings among Hispanics and non-Hispanics, both U.S. born 

and foreign born, during the Great Recession and the 

economic recovery. The report also describes labor market 

outcomes for whites, blacks and Asians, and it analyzes the 

sources of jobs growth by industry for the different groups of 

workers. The recession is defined as the two-year period from 
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the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2009.6 The recovery is the four-year period 

from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. An update on labor market trends 

through the first quarter of 2014 is provided below. 

Other main findings of this report include: 

All Workers 

 The economy lost 7.7 million jobs in the recession, from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the 

fourth quarter of 2009. 

 

 Only 6.4 million jobs have been restored in four years of economic recovery, from the fourth 

quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. That still leaves the labor market about 1.4 

million jobs short compared with the start of the recession in late 2007. 

 

                                                        
6 Officially, the Great Recession ran from December 2007 to June 2009. However, employment continued on a downward spiral through the 

end of 2009. Business cycles dates as determined by the National Bureau of Economic Research are commonly accepted as the “official” 

beginnings and ends of recessions and expansions. 

Employment and Unemployment in 2014 

This report examines trends in the U.S. labor market from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter 

of 2013. Because the underlying data are not seasonally adjusted, employment, unemployment and 

earnings in a given year are always compared with the same quarter in another year. That ensures that 

seasonal fluctuations are not affecting the results. For that reason, the analysis, which begins with the 

start of the recession in the fourth quarter of 2007, ends with the fourth quarter of 2013.  

Is there anything that can be said about labor market trends through 2014? Since the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics does not publish seasonally adjusted data for many of the demographic groups included in this 

study, e.g., for immigrants the analysis cannot be fully extended through the first quarter of 2014. 

However, the BLS seasonally adjusted data for all workers and for Hispanics show that the pace of the 

recovery may have picked up in 2014. 

For Hispanics, the seasonally adjusted unemployment rate fell from 8.7% in the fourth quarter of 2013 to 

8.1% in the first quarter of 2014. For workers overall, the unemployment rate dropped to 6.7% in the first 

quarter of 2014, down from 7% in the fourth quarter of 2013. The employment rates and labor force 

participation rates for both groups of workers also showed signs of improvement. Nonetheless, these major 

labor market indicators still have much ground to cover to get back to their pre-recession levels.  

 

http://www.nber.org/cycles/cyclesmain.html
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 The employment rate—the share of the working-age population that is employed—edged up 

from 58.2% at the end of 2009 to 58.7% at the end of 2013. At the start of the recession in late 

2007, the employment rate was 62.8%. 

 

 The economic recovery has lowered the unemployment rate from 9.6% in 2009 to 6.7% in 

2013. Nonetheless, it remains higher than the pre-recession rate of 4.6% at the end of 2007. 

Immigrant and U.S.-born Workers 

 Immigrants overall gained 2.1 million jobs in the economic recovery from 2009 to 2013, more 

than making up for the loss of 0.9 million jobs in the recession from 2007 to 2009. Even so, 

their employment rate rose modestly, from 60.5% in 2009 to 61.7% in 2013, and is still less 

than its 65% level in 2007. 

 

 U.S.-born workers added 4.3 million jobs in the recovery from 2009 to 2013, but they had lost 

6.9 million jobs in the recession. Their employment rate is essentially unchanged in the 

recovery, standing at 58.1% in 2013 compared with 57.8% in 2009, and it remains less than its 

62.5% level in 2007.  

 

 The unemployment rate for immigrants was 6.5% at the end of 2013, down from 10.2% at the 

end of 2009. Meanwhile, the unemployment rate for U.S.-born workers fell from 9.5% to 6.7%. 

The rate for each group was 4.6% at the start of the recession in 2007. 

Whites, Blacks and Asians 

 Whites gained 1.7 million jobs in the recovery from 2009 to 2013 after losing 6.2 million jobs 

in the recession. Blacks gained 853,000 jobs in the recovery, less than the 1.1 million they lost 

in the recession. Jobs growth for Asians in the recovery—1.2 million—outdistanced the modest 

loss of 103,000 jobs in the recession. 

 

 The different experiences in jobs growth mirror differences in population growth. The Asian 

working-age population increased by 14.4% from 2009 to 2013, compared with only 1.6% for 

whites and 3.3% for blacks. In consistent fashion, the employment of Asians increased by 

16.7% from 2009 to 2013, compared with 1.8% for whites and 5.9% for blacks. 

 

 With jobs growth reflecting population growth, the shares of people employed did not improve 

much for any group during the economic recovery. At the end of 2013, the employment rate 

was 59.3% for whites, 53.2% for blacks and 60.9% for Asians. At the end of 2009, when the 
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recovery started, the employment rates had been 59.2% for whites, 51.9% for blacks and 59.7% 

for Asians. The employment rates for all groups are still less than their 2007 levels. 

 

 Unemployment rates for all racial groups fell during the economic recovery, down from 8% in 

2009 to 5.2% in 2013 for whites, from 15.6% to 12.1% for blacks, and from 7.8% to 5.2% for 

Asians. When the recession started in 2007, the rates had been 3.7% for whites and Asians, 

and 8.6% for blacks. 

Jobs Growth by Industry 

 The top three industries that led in jobs growth in the recovery from 2009 to 2013 are 

professional and other business services (1.7 million new jobs), hospitals and other health 

services (991,000 new jobs) and durable goods manufacturing (974,000 new jobs). 

 

 Hispanics found the greatest number of new jobs in the recovery in eating, drinking and 

lodging services (497,000 new jobs), wholesale and retail trade (401,000), and professional 

other business services (357,000). 

 

 For non-Hispanics, the leading sources of new jobs in the recovery were professional and other 

business services (1.3 million new jobs), hospitals and other health services (825,000) and 

durable goods manufacturing (725,000). 

 

 Total employment in the construction sector fell from 11.8 million in late 2007 to 9.4 million in 

late 2009. It was still at 9.4 million at the end of 2013. 

Wages 

 The median weekly wage for all full-time workers was $785 in the fourth quarter of 2013, 

compared with $777 in the fourth quarter of 2007 (expressed in fourth-quarter 2013 dollars). 

 

 For full-time non-Hispanic workers, the median weekly wage increased from $823 in late 2007 

to $840 in late 2013. 

 

 The median weekly wage of immigrants rose from $623 at the end of 2007 to $646 at the end 

of 2013. This was driven by gains for non-Hispanic immigrants; the median wage of Hispanic 

immigrants is unchanged since 2007.  
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 The median weekly wage of full-time white workers increased from $856 in the fourth quarter 

of 2007 to $876 in the fourth quarter of 2013. Wages for full-time black and Asian workers in 

2013, $640 and $923, respectively, were about the same as their levels in 2007.  

The next section of this report describes economy-wide employment and unemployment trends 

during the Great Recession, from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2009, and 

four years of recovery, from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. Subsequent 

sections analyze trends among Hispanics and non-Hispanics, immigrant and U.S.-born workers, 

and for whites, blacks and Asians. The final two sections discuss changes in employment by 

industry and changes in the earnings of different groups of workers during the recession and the 

recovery. Methodological details and supplementary data tables are presented in the appendices. 
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Chapter 1: Employment and Unemployment in the Recession 

and the Recovery 

The jobs recovery still lacks momentum: The economy has not restored all of the jobs that were 

lost in the recession and is adding new jobs at a pace that is barely keeping ahead of the additional 

supply of workers. At the end of 2013, all major labor market indicators, such as employment and 

unemployment rates, trailed their pre-recession levels.  

Some 7.7 million jobs were lost during the Great Recession, from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the 

fourth quarter of 2009. Four years hence, through the fourth quarter of 2013, the economy has 

restored only 6.4 million of those jobs as the process of hiring has been slow but steady.7 Some 3.3 

million jobs were added from 2009 to 2011 and 3.1 million more were added from 2011 to 2013.8  

                                                        
7 Estimates of jobs lost in the recession and jobs gained in the recovery vary across data sources and methods. Payroll data collected from 

employers by the Bureau of Labor Statistics indicate that employment fell by 8.3 million from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth quarter 

of 2009 and then increased by 7.3 million through the fourth quarter of 2013 (http://www.bls.gov/ces/). 

 
8 This conclusion emerges after the estimates from the Current Population Survey are revised to account for the effects of two sources of 

discontinuity in the years under consideration—the annual technical changes to the CPS weights and the benchmarking of the weights to the 

2010 Decennial Census (see Appendix A). BLS estimates of employment from CPS data are not similarly revised, and they show that 

employment increased by 2.2 million from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2011 and by 3.5 million from the fourth quarter 

of 2011 to the fourth quarter of 2013. The BLS also reports employment trends based on data collected from employer payrolls. The payroll 

data show that the number of jobs gained from 2011 to 2013—4.6 million—was greater than the 2.7 million gained from 2009 to 2011. 

Overall, the government’s published estimates suggest that the recovery picked up steam from 2011 onward. However, regardless of the 

source or the method used, the total number of jobs gained from 2009 to 2013 is estimated to be well short of the number lost during the 

recession. 

TABLE 1 

Employment Status of Workers, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Workers         

  Employment 145,981 138,233 141,513  144,587  -7,747 3,280 3,074 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.8 58.2 58.5  58.7  -4.6 0.2 0.2 

  Unemployment 7,092 14,667 12,914  10,392  7,575 -1,753 -2,522 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6 9.6  8.4  6.7  5.0 -1.2 -1.7 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

http://www.bls.gov/ces/
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The rate at which jobs are returning is only slightly ahead of the rate at which the working-age 

population is growing. From 2009 to 2013, the working-age population increased by 9.2 million 

and the economy added 6.4 million jobs. In percentage terms, the population increased 3.9% and 

employment increased 4.6%. As a result, the employment rate, or the share of the working-age 

population that is employed, was only a bit higher in 2013 than at the end of 2009—58.7% 

compared with 58.2%. It remains several percentage points less than the pre-recession 

employment rate of 62.8% in the fourth quarter of 2007. 

The number of Americans unemployed has 

fallen in the recovery, from 14.7 million in the 

fourth quarter of 2009 to 10.4 million in the 

fourth quarter of 2013. But that is still 3.3 

million more than the 7.1 million who were 

unemployed in the fourth quarter of 2007. 

Even though the recovery has pushed the 

unemployment rate down from 9.6% in 2009 

to 6.7% in 2013, it remains higher than the 

pre-recession rate of 4.6% in late 2007. 

Perhaps not all of the decrease in the 

unemployment rate from 2009 to 2013 can be 

credited to the economy recovery. Some of it 

may be due to people leaving the labor force 

because they are discouraged by not being able 

to find work. People who stop looking for work 

are not counted as unemployed. The trend in 

the labor force participation rate—the share of 

the working-age population that is working or 

looking for work—supports this hypothesis as 

it has fallen even during the recovery, from 

64.4% in 2009 to 62.9% in 2013.9  

                                                        
9 While some of the decrease in the labor force participation rate is due to the withdrawal of discouraged workers from the labor force, 

demographic changes, such as the aging of the U.S. population, are also a significant factor (Bullard, 2014). 

FIGURE 5 

The Labor Force Participation Rate in 

the U.S. Has Fallen During the 

Recession and the Recovery  

% of population in labor force 

 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

65.9 64.4 63.8 62.9 

2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4

http://research.stlouisfed.org/publications/review/2014/q1/bullard.pdf
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Chapter 2: The Jobs Recovery for Hispanics 

By one measure, Hispanic workers have fared well in the recovery. The number of Hispanics with 

jobs increased from 20 million in the fourth quarter of 2009 to 22.7 million in the fourth quarter 

of 2013. The increase more than made up for the 0.4 million jobs lost by Hispanics during the 

recession. 

However, the strong jobs recovery for Hispanics is more about demographics than improving 

economic conditions. The Hispanic working-age population is increasing rapidly, by 4 million 

from the fourth quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. Consequently, even with the sizable 

number of new jobs, the Hispanic employment rate has risen by only one percentage point during 

the recovery, from 59% in 2009 to 60% in 2013. That is significantly less than the 64.3% 

employment rate at the start of the recession in 2007. 

Unemployment among Hispanics rose sharply in the recession. The number of unemployed 

Hispanics increased from 1.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2007 to 2.9 million in the fourth 

quarter of 2009, and the unemployment rate for Hispanics jumped from 5.9% to 12.7%. Since 

2009, the number of unemployed Hispanics has fallen to 2.2 million, a decrease of 0.7 million, and 

the unemployment rate has eased down to 8.8% in the fourth quarter of 2013. However, the 

unemployment rate for Hispanics is still about three percentage points higher than the rate prior 

to the onset of the recession. 

TABLE 2 

Employment Status of Hispanics, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Hispanics         

  Employment 20,360 19,982 21,297  22,739  -378 1,315 1,442 

  Employment Rate (%) 64.3 59.0 59.2  60.0  -5.4 0.2 0.8 

  Unemployment 1,282 2,905 2,705  2,182  1,623 -200 -523 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.9 12.7 11.3  8.8  6.8 -1.4 -2.5 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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The overall gain in employment for Hispanics conceals a significant disparity in the trends for 

U.S.-born and foreign-born workers. The vast majority of jobs gained from 2009 to 2013—2.3 

million out of 2.8 million—was secured by U.S.-born Hispanics. Meanwhile, the roughly 450,000 

new jobs acquired by Hispanic immigrants date to the first two years of the recovery, from 2009 to 

2011. Since 2011, the employment of Hispanic immigrants has been at a standstill. 

Once again, the disparity in jobs gained among Latinos is explained by population change in 

recent years. The working-age population of U.S.-born Latinos swelled 21.9% from the fourth 

quarter of 2009 to the fourth quarter of 2013. Meanwhile, the Latino immigrant working-age 

population increased by only 2.2% (see Appendix B for the population data). Previous research by 

TABLE 3 

Employment Status of Hispanics, by Nativity, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 

2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

U.S.-born Hispanics         

  Employment 9,161 9,124 9,985 11,428  -37 861 1,443 

  Employment Rate (%) 61.4  55.3  54.9  56.8   -6.2 -0.4 2.0 

  Unemployment 668 1,457 1,515 1,309  789 59 -207 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 6.8  13.8  13.2  10.3   7.0 -0.6 -2.9 

         

Foreign-born Hispanics         

  Employment 11,199 10,859 11,312 11,311  -340 453 -1 

  Employment Rate (%) 67.0  62.5  63.6  63.7   -4.5 1.1 0.1 

  Unemployment 615 1,449 1,190 873  834 -259 -317 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.2  11.8  9.5  7.2   6.6 -2.3 -2.3 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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the Pew Research Center found that the 

population of unauthorized immigrants in the 

U.S., which is mostly Latino, peaked in 2007.10  

Because of these demographic changes, 

immigrants no longer account for the majority 

of Hispanic employment, a status they held for 

about two decades. The decline in the 

immigrant share has been fairly rapid, from 

55% in the fourth quarter of 2007 to 49.7% in 

the fourth quarter of 2013.11 Because the U.S.-

born Hispanic population is growing rapidly—

and accounting for most of the growth in the 

Hispanic population—it is likely that the U.S. 

born will continue to be the majority of Latino 

workers unless the economic recovery triggers 

a new, rising tide of immigration. 

In other respects, the experiences of U.S.-born 

and foreign-born Latinos have been similar 

through the recession and the recovery. Both 

experienced a sharp drop in the employment 

rate from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the 

fourth quarter of 2009, and both have failed to recoup the loss in its entirety through the end of 

2013. For U.S.-born Latinos, the employment rate fell from 61.4% in 2007 to 56.8% in 2013, and 

for Latino immigrants the rate is down from 67% in 2007 to 63.7% in 2013. 

The unemployment rates for U.S.-born and immigrant Latinos also remain higher than their levels 

in late 2007. For U.S.-born Latinos, the unemployment rate increased from 6.8% to 13.8% during 

the recession and retreated only to 10.3% by the end of 2013. For Latino immigrants, the 

unemployment rate also more than doubled in the recession, from 5.2% in the fourth quarter of 

                                                        
10 Passel and Cohn (2010), Passel, Cohn and Gonzalez-Barrera (2012, 2013) and Krogstad and Lopez (2014). Unpublished analysis by the 

Center finds that the Latino immigrant working-age population increased faster than the U.S.-born population from 1995 to 2007, at an 

annual average rate of 4.6% compared with 3.8%. However, the opposite is true from 2008 to 2013 with the U.S.-born population increasing 

at an annual average rate of 5% and the immigrant working-age population increasing at an annual average rate of 1.3%. These estimates are 

derived from the CPS Annual Social and Economic Supplement conducted in March of each year. The CPS started collecting monthly data on 

the nativity of a respondent in 1995. 

 
11 The estimate for the fourth quarter of 2013—49.7%—is not statistically significantly different from 50%. An estimate for the first quarter of 

2014 shows that the share of immigrants in Latino employment is 48.8%, statistically significantly less than 50%. However, the estimate for 

the first quarter of 2014 should not be directly compared with the estimate for the fourth quarter of 2013 because of seasonal fluctuations. 

FIGURE 6 

Immigrants Are a Declining Share of 

Hispanic Workers Since the Start of the 

Recession 

% of employed Hispanics who are foreign born 

 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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http://www.pewhispanic.org/2014/04/29/hispanic-nativity-shift/
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2007 to 11.8% in the fourth quarter of 2009. It had fallen to 7.2% by the end of 2013. The 

somewhat sharper drop in the unemployment rate for Latino immigrants during the recovery may 

be the result of “selective attrition,” i.e., those with dim job prospects in the U.S. may have 

returned to their country of origin or not entered the U.S. in the first place.12  

                                                        
12 Related to this is the fact that the median age among working-age Latino immigrants has risen quickly in recent years, from 37.6 in 2007 to 

41.3 in 2013, a sign that the inflow of younger workers has slowed since the recession started. The age estimates are unpublished Pew 

Research Center estimates from the CPS Annual Social and Economic Supplement files. 
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Chapter 3: The Jobs Recovery for Non-Hispanics 

Jobs growth for non-Hispanics has been relatively slow in the economic recovery. After losing 7.4 

million jobs in the recession from 2007 to 2009, non-Hispanics gained only 3.6 million jobs 

during the recovery from 2009 to 2013. Thus, employment for non-Hispanics in the fourth quarter 

of 2013—121.8 million—was nearly 4 million less than the 125.6 million it had been in the fourth 

quarter of 2007.  

The slow growth in jobs for non-Hispanics mirrors the slow growth in their working-age 

population. From 2009 to 2013, non-Hispanic employment increased by 3% and the working-age 

population increased by 2.5%. Thus, the employment rate for non-Hispanics is essentially 

unchanged, moving from 58.1% in 2009 to 58.4% in 2013. The unemployment rate, however, has 

fallen from 9% to 6.3% in the past four years. But both rates are yet to return to the levels that 

prevailed before the onset of the recession. 

Generally, the gap in the rates at which Hispanics and non-Hispanics are gaining jobs is the result 

of long-run demographic trends. The Hispanic share of the U.S. working-age population increased 

from 13.6% in the fourth quarter of 2007 to 15.4% in the fourth quarter of 2013. In line with that, 

the Hispanic share of employment over that period increased from 13.9% to 15.7%.13  

                                                        
13 The Latino share of employment exceeds the Latino share of the population because of the relative youth of Hispanics and a higher labor 

force participation rate. 

TABLE 4 

Employment Status of Non-Hispanics, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Non-Hispanics         

  Employment 125,620  118,251  120,216  121,847   -7,370 1,965 1,632 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.6 58.1 58.4 58.4  -4.5 0.2 0.0 

  Unemployment 5,809  11,762  10,209  8,210   5,952 -1,553 -1,998 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.4 9.0 7.8 6.3  4.6 -1.2 -1.5 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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The population of non-Hispanic immigrants continued to grow rapidly through the recession and 

the recovery. Since the influx of non-Hispanic immigrants is less driven by unauthorized 

immigrant flows and not as dependent as Hispanics on the construction sector, it has served to 

expand the role of non-Hispanic immigrants in the U.S. labor market. 

The non-Hispanic immigrant working-age population increased by 14.7% from the fourth quarter 

of 2007 to the fourth quarter of 2013, rising from 18.2 million to 20.9 million. But the U.S.-born 

working-age population of non-Hispanics increased by only 2.9% over this six-year period, from 

182.5 million in 2007 to 187.8 million in 2013 (see Appendix B). 

The more rapid increase in the supply of immigrant workers among non-Hispanics translated into 

more rapid employment growth. Employment among non-Hispanic immigrants rose from 10.9 

TABLE 5 

Employment Status of Non-Hispanics, by Nativity, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

U.S.-born Non-Hispanics         

  Employment 114,142 107,327 108,597 109,312  -6,815 1,270 715 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.5  58.1  58.3  58.2   -4.5 0.2 -0.1 

  Unemployment 5,341 10,742 9,197 7,431  5,401 -1,545 -1,766 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.5  9.1  7.8  6.4   4.6 -1.3 -1.4 

         

Foreign-born Non-
Hispanics         

  Employment 11,479 10,924 11,619 12,536  -555 695 917 

  Employment Rate (%) 63.1  58.7  59.2  60.1   -4.4 0.5 0.9 

  Unemployment 468 1,020 1,012 779  552 -8 -233 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.9  8.5  8.0  5.9   4.6 -0.5 -2.2 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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million in the fourth quarter of 2009 to 12.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2013, an increase of 

1.6 million. That was more than enough to make up for the loss of 555,000 jobs in the recession.  

Among U.S.-born non-Hispanics, employment rose from 107.3 million at the end of 2009 to 109.3 

million at the end of 2013. That amounted to a gain of only 2 million jobs in the recovery, 

substantially less than the 6.8 million jobs lost by them in the recession. 

The different rates at which the non-Hispanic U.S.-born and immigrant populations and 

employment levels are growing mean that the immigrant shares are increasing. The share of 

immigrants in the non-Hispanic working-age population rose from 9.1% in 2007 to 10% in 2013. 

In tandem, the immigrant share in non-

Hispanic employment increased from 9.1% in 

2007 to 10.3% in 2013. 

There is little difference in how the 

employment and unemployment rates have 

trended for foreign-born and U.S.-born non-

Hispanics since the recession started. The 

employment rate for the U.S. born fell from 

62.5% in 2007 to 58.2% in 2013. Among 

immigrant non-Hispanics, the employment 

rate dropped from 63.1% in late 2007 to 60.1% 

in late 2013. 

The unemployment rates for U.S.-born and 

foreign-born non-Hispanics are higher than 

their pre-recession levels by similar margins. 

For the U.S. born, the unemployment rate 

increased from 4.5% to 9.1% in the recession 

and came down to 6.4% by the end of 2013. 

For immigrants, the unemployment rate more 

than doubled in the recession, rising from 

3.9% to 8.5%. It has since fallen to 5.9%. 

FIGURE 7 

Immigrants Are a Rising Share of Non-

Hispanic Workers 

% of employed non-Hispanics who are foreign born 

 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 
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Labor market outcomes for white, black and Asian workers have generally improved only modestly 

during the economic recovery. Employment growth for each group has hewn to the rate at which 

the working-age population for each group is growing. All workers—whites, blacks and Asians—are 

still looking to recover fully from the setbacks delivered by the recession. 

The number of Asians with jobs in the fourth quarter of 2013—8.5 million—exceeded the 7.4 

million employed at the start of the recession in the fourth quarter of 2007. But, like Hispanics, 

Asians are a rapidly growing segment of the U.S. population, and the share of the Asian workforce 

with a job is still depressed. More specifically, the employment rate for Asians fell from 64.1% in 

2007 to 59.7% in 2009 and leveled off thereafter, standing at 60.9% in 2013.  

TABLE 6 

Employment Status of White, Black and Asian Workers, Fourth Quarter 2007 to 

Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Whites         

  Employment 99,986 93,795 94,522 95,446  -6,192 727 923 

  Employment Rate (%) 63.4 59.2 59.5 59.3  -4.2 0.3 -0.2 

  Unemployment 3,871 8,148 6,655 5,281  4,276 -1,493 -1,373 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.7 8.0 6.6 5.2  4.3 -1.4 -1.3 

         

Blacks         

  Employment 15,508 14,447 14,801 15,300  -1,061 354 499 

  Employment Rate (%) 57.7 51.9 52.1 53.2  -5.8 0.3 1.1 

  Unemployment 1,462 2,660 2,602 2,112  1,199 -58 -490 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 8.6 15.6 15.0 12.1  6.9 -0.6 -2.8 

         

Asians         

  Employment 7,356 7,253 8,004 8,464  -103 751 460 

  Employment Rate (%) 64.1 59.7 60.1 60.9  -4.5 0.5 0.7 

  Unemployment 282 618 613 465  335 -4 -149 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.7 7.8 7.1 5.2  4.2 -0.7 -1.9 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. Blacks, whites and Asians are single race 

only and include only non-Hispanics. Hispanics are of any race. Asians include Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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For whites, the number employed in 2013—95.4 million—is still 4.5 million less than the number 

employed in 2007. Whites lost 6.2 million jobs from 2007 to 2009 and have restored only 1.7 

million jobs through the fourth quarter of 2013. Among blacks, the number employed in 2013—

15.3 million—is about the same as the 15.5 million employed in 2007. 

Employment growth for whites and blacks in the recovery appears to lag behind the growth 

observed for Hispanics and Asians. However, the white and black populations are increasing more 

slowly, and the shares that are employed have trended like they did for Hispanics and Asians, 

falling sharply in the recession and then recovering modestly. From 2007 to 2013, through the 

recession and the recovery, the employment rate for whites fell from 63.4% to 59.3%, and for 

blacks it fell from 57.7% to 53.2%, a loss of about four percentage points for each. The decrease in 

the employment rate was similar for Hispanics and Asians, four and three percentage points 

respectively. 

The unemployment rates for whites, blacks and Asians are currently less than at the end of the 

recession but still far from sinking to the pre-recession rates. During the recession from 2007 to 

2009, the unemployment rate for whites increased from 3.7% to 8%; for blacks, it increased from 

8.6% to 15.6%; and for Asians, it rose from 3.7% to 7.8%. At the end of 2013, the unemployment 

rates for whites, blacks and Asians were 5.2%, 12.1% and 5.2%, respectively. For each group, the 

unemployment rate in the fourth quarter of 2013 is 41% higher than the rate in the fourth quarter 

of 2007. 
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Chapter 4: The Jobs Recovery for All Foreign-born and All 

U.S.-born Workers 

Immigrants overall, Hispanic and non-Hispanic combined, assumed a greater share of the U.S. 

workforce and employment in 2013 than they did in 2007. That is because the ongoing inflow of 

non-Hispanic immigrants was sufficient to compensate for the reduced inflow of Hispanic 

immigrants. But since the recession started in 2007, both foreign-born and U.S.-born workers 

have experienced slower growth in employment than in the size of their workforces. 

Immigrants, in total, gained 2.1 million jobs in the economic recovery from 2009 to 2013. That is 

considerably more than the loss of 0.9 million jobs in the recession. Their employment rate rose 

modestly in the recovery, from 60.5% in the fourth quarter of 2009 to 61.7% in the fourth quarter 

of 2013. 

TABLE 7 

Employment Status of U.S.-born and Foreign-born Workers, Fourth Quarter 2007 to 

Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All U.S. Born         

  Employment 123,303  116,451  118,582  120,739   -6,852 2,131 2,157 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.5  57.8  58.0  58.1   -4.6 0.1 0.1 

  Unemployment 6,009  12,198  10,712  8,740   6,189 -1,486 -1,972 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6  9.5  8.3  6.7   4.8 -1.2 -1.5 

         

All Foreign Born         

  Employment 22,678  21,782  22,931  23,847   -895 1,148 916 

  Employment Rate (%) 65.0  60.5  61.3  61.7   -4.4 0.8 0.5 

  Unemployment 1,083  2,469  2,202  1,653   1,386 -267 -549 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6  10.2  8.8  6.5   5.6 -1.4 -2.3 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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However, over the full cycle of the recession and the recovery, employment gains for immigrants 

did not keep pace with population growth. Thus, the 61.7% employment rate for immigrants in the 

fourth quarter of 2013 was still several percentage points less than the 65% it was in the fourth 

quarter of 2007. 

U.S.-born workers gained 4.3 million jobs in the recovery. But their employment rate was 

unchanged, standing at 57.8% in the fourth quarter of 2009 and at 58.1% in the fourth quarter of 

2013. 

But the number of jobs held by U.S.-born workers in the fourth quarter of 2013 was still 2.6 

million less than the number employed in the fourth quarter of 2007. Like immigrants, the U.S. 

born also have experienced a decline in the employment rate in the six years since the start of the 

recession, from 62.5% in 2007 to 58.1% in 2013.  

Unemployment rates have trended similarly 

for U.S.-born and foreign-born workers in the 

recession and the recovery. The 

unemployment rate for immigrants was 4.6% 

in the fourth quarter of 2007, on par with the 

rate for U.S.-born workers. After rising more 

sharply during the recession, the 

unemployment rate for immigrants dipped to 

6.5% in the fourth quarter of 2013. That is 

about the same as the 6.7% unemployment 

rate among U.S.-born workers in 2013. 

Because the foreign-born population is 

growing more rapidly than the U.S.-born 

population, the role of immigrants in the U.S. 

labor market continues to expand. In the past, 

this long-run demographic trend was driven 

by Latino immigrants. Since the start of the 

recession, the baton has passed to non-

Hispanic immigrants. With respect to the  

FIGURE 8 

Immigrants Overall Are a Rising Share 

of U.S. Workers 

% of employed who are foreign born 

 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 
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working-age population, the share that is foreign-born rose from 15% in 2007 to 15.7% in 2013.14 

Accordingly, the immigrant share in total employment increased from 15.5% in 2007 to 16.5% in 

2013. 

  

                                                        
14 See Appendix B for population and labor force estimates. 
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Chapter 5: Employment Change by Industry 

The manufacturing and construction sectors were responsible for the vast majority of jobs lost in 

the recession. Manufacturing, durable and nondurable combined, eliminated 2.7 million jobs, and 

the construction sector shed 2.4 million jobs 

from the fourth quarter of 2007 to the fourth 

quarter of 2009. Together, these two sectors 

accounted for two-thirds of the 7.7 million total 

jobs loss.15  

In the recovery, however, the two sectors have 

taken different paths. Manufacturing restored 

1.4 million jobs from the fourth quarter of 2009 

to the fourth quarter of 2013. Most of those 

jobs—974,000—are due to durable goods 

manufacturing. Meanwhile, employment in the 

construction sector was unchanged—it is 

estimated to have lost an additional 264,000 

jobs from 2009 to 2011 and then to have added 

258,000 jobs from 2011 to 2013.  

Some industries added jobs even during the 

recession. Educational services and hospital 

and health services led the way, hiring 477,000 

and 695,000 new workers, respectively, from 

2007 to 2009. Growth in the health sector 

continued apace in the recovery as it added 

991,000 jobs from 2009 to 2013, second only to 

professional and other business services (1.7 

million new jobs in the recovery). 

However, educational services reversed course 

in the recovery, shedding 248,000 jobs from 

2009 to 2013, perhaps due to cutbacks in 

government expenditures. Other leading 

sources of lost jobs in the recovery are 

                                                        
15 See Appendix B for data on all industries. 

TABLE 8 

Industries Adding or Losing the Most 

Jobs During the Recession and Recovery 

In thousands 

 
Recovery 

2009-2013 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Professional & Other Business Services 1,664 

  Hospitals & Other Health Services 991 

  Manufacturing, Durable Goods 974 

  

Industries Losing Jobs: Top Three  

  Publishing, Broadcasting, 
Communication & Information Services -356 

  Educational Services -248 

  Public Administration -234 

  

 
Recession 
2007-2009 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Hospitals & Other Health Services 695 

  Educational Services 477 

  Personal and Laundry Services/Private 
Household Services 87 

  

Industries Losing Jobs: Top Three  

  Construction -2,414 

  Manufacturing, Durable Goods -1,791 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade -1,427 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
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publishing, broadcasting, communication and information services (loss of 356,000 jobs) and 

public administration (loss of 234,000 jobs). 

Hispanics working in the construction sector 

were the most vulnerable during the recession. 

They lost 686,000 jobs in the industry during 

the recession, and only 74,000 of those jobs 

have come back in the recovery. The share of 

Hispanics employed in construction fell from 

14.2% in the fourth quarter of 2007 to 10% in 

the fourth quarter of 2013. 

The vast majority of Latinos let go by the 

construction sector are immigrants. After losing 

520,000 construction jobs in the recession, 

Latino immigrants experienced the loss of an 

additional 21,000 construction jobs in the 

recovery.16 Nearly one-in-five (19.4%) Latino 

immigrants worked in construction in 2007; by 

late 2013, the share had dropped to one-in-

seven (14.4%).  

Three sectors—eating, drinking and lodging 

services, wholesale and retail trade, and 

business services—account for the lion’s share 

of jobs gained by Latinos in the recovery. From 

2009 to 2013, eating, drinking and lodging 

services added 497,000 jobs for Latinos, 

wholesale and retail trade hired 401,000, and 

professional and other business services 

absorbed 357,000. Collectively, those make up 

45.5% of jobs growth for Latinos from 2009 to 

2013. 

                                                        
16 See Appendix B. 

TABLE 9 

Industries in Which Hispanics Gained or 

Lost the Most Jobs During the 

Recession and Recovery 

In thousands 

 
Recovery 

2009-2013 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Eating, Drinking, and Lodging Services 497 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 401 

  Professional & Other Business Services 357 

  

Industries Losing Jobs or Adding the 
Least: Top Three  

  Manufacturing, Nondurable Goods -87 

  Utilities 6 

  Publishing, Broadcasting, 
Communication & Information Services 22 

  

 
Recession 
2007-2009 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Hospitals & Other Health Services 303 

  Professional & Other Business Services 184 

  Public Administration 135 

  

Industries Losing Jobs: Top Three  

  Construction -686 

  Manufacturing, Durable Goods -213 

  Transportation & Warehousing -164 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 



30 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

Latinos lost jobs in one industry during the recovery, giving up 87,000 jobs in nondurable goods 

manufacturing. However, they also gained 249,000 jobs in durable goods manufacturing industry 

for a net gain in the manufacturing sector overall. The employment of Latinos in utilities and 

publishing, broadcasting, communication and information services was essentially unchanged 

from 2009 to 2013.  

Non-Hispanics continued to experience job 

losses in several industries during the economic 

recovery. Of the 18 industries delineated in this 

report, non-Hispanics gained jobs in 11 

industries from 2009 to 2013 but lost jobs in 

the other seven. The industries that grew added 

4.9 million jobs for non-Hispanics, and the 

industries that shrank subtracted 1.3 million for 

a net gain of 3.6 million jobs. 

For non-Hispanics, jobs growth in the recovery 

was centered in three industries—professional 

and other business services (1.3 million new 

jobs from 2009 to 2013), hospitals and other 

health services (825,000), and durable goods 

manufacturing (725,000). Non-Hispanics also 

secured 527,000 new jobs in nondurable goods 

manufacturing for a total gain of 1.3 million 

manufacturing jobs during the recovery. 

Job losses during the recovery for non-

Hispanics were concentrated in publishing, 

broadcasting, communication and information 

services (378,000 jobs shed from 2009 to 

2013), educational services (277,000) and 

public administration (265,000). Those add up 

to a loss of 920,000 jobs since late 2009. 

TABLE 10 

Industries in Which Non-Hispanics 

Gained or Lost the Most Jobs During the 

Recession and the Recovery 

In thousands 

 
Recovery 

2009-2013 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Professional & Other Business Services 1,306 

  Hospitals & Other Health Services 825 

  Manufacturing, Durable Goods 725 

  

Industries Losing Jobs: Top Three  

  Publishing, Broadcasting, 
Communication & Information Services -378 

  Educational Services -277 

  Public Administration -265 

  

 
Recession 
2007-2009 

Industries Adding Jobs: Top Three  

  Hospitals & Other Health Services 392 

  Educational Services 354 

  Social Services 83 

  

Industries Losing Jobs: Top Three  

  Construction -1,728 

  Manufacturing, Durable Goods -1,578 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade -1,509 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are for the fourth quarter 

of each year and are nonseasonally adjusted. Data are adjusted to 

account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population 

Survey data 
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Chapter 6: Wages in the Recession and the Recovery 

The median weekly wage is unchanged since the recession started in late 2007. For workers 

overall, full time and part time combined, the median weekly wage in the fourth quarter of 2013 

was $673, the same as in the fourth quarter of 2007 (wages expressed in fourth-quarter 2013 

dollars).17  

The median weekly wage first increased during the recession, from $673 in 2007 to $690 in 2009. 

That is likely due to the fact that less-skilled workers are typically let go in greater numbers during 

recessions. But wages have fallen during the economic recovery, a not unexpected consequence of 

the enormous slack that continues to exist in the labor market. The median weekly wage fell as low 

as $668 in the fourth quarter of 2011 and was still at the pre-recession level at the end of 2013. 

This general pattern—wages increasing in the recession, falling initially in the recovery, and 

starting to flatten more recently—also describes the experiences of most individual groups of 

workers. For full-time workers, the median weekly wage rose from $777 in 2007 to $809 in 2009 

and currently stands at $785. For part-time workers, the median weekly wage increased from $225 

to $243 during the recession and dropped to $228 by late 2013.18  

                                                        
17 The median wage represents the middle of the wage distribution with half of all workers earning more than the median and the other half 

earning less. 

 
18 It may be noted that the median wages of both part-time and full-time workers fell from 2011 to 2013 but that the overall median wage 

increased in the interim. That is because the share of workers employed part time edged down from 18.8% in the fourth quarter of 2011 to 

18.2% in the fourth quarter of 2013 (self-employed workers excluded). This shift in the composition of the workforce boosts the overall wage. 

TABLE 11 

Median Weekly Wage  

In fourth-quarter 2013 dollars (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Workers $673 $690 $668 $673  2.5% -3.2% 0.7% 

  Full Time $777 $809 $793 $785  4.2% -2.0% -1.0% 

  Part Time $225 $243 $232 $228  8.0% -4.4% -1.6% 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. Self-employed workers are excluded. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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The earnings of Hispanic workers are currently a little bit higher than what they were in 2007. For 

full-time Hispanic workers, the median weekly wage in the fourth quarter of 2013 was $570, 

compared with $556 in the fourth quarter of 2007. It had risen to $593 in the fourth quarter of 

2009. Following the same up-and-down pattern, the weekly earnings of part-time Hispanic 

workers rose from $222 in 2007 to $242 in 2009, and then settled at $225 in 2013. 

Although the wages of Hispanic workers are estimated to have risen since 2007, this may not be a 

sign of real economic progress. Consider, for example, the earnings of U.S.-born Latinos. Among 

U.S.-born Latinos working full time, median weekly earnings fell from $684 in 2007 to $640 in 

2013, a loss of 6.4%. The weekly wages of U.S.-born Latinos working part time dropped from $214 

in 2007 to $204 in 2013, a loss of 4.5%. Meanwhile, wages of Latino immigrants, both full-time 

and part-time workers, were unchanged. 

So why did wages for Latinos overall increase from 2007 to 2013? The answer, most likely, is in 

the changing composition of the Latino workforce. As noted earlier in this report, the immigrant 

share of the Hispanic workforce has fallen steeply since the start of the recession, from 55% in late 

2007 to 49.7% in late 2013. Because Hispanic immigrants earn less than U.S.-born Hispanics, 

their retreat from the U.S. workforce raises the estimated earnings of Latinos overall. 

TABLE 12 

Median Weekly Wage for U.S.-born and Foreign-born Hispanics 

In fourth-quarter 2013 dollars (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Full-time Workers $556 $593 $557 $570  6.7% -6.1% 2.3% 

  U.S. Born $684 $690 $635 $640  0.9% -8.1% 0.8% 

  Foreign Born $501 $518 $495 $500  3.5% -4.4% 1.0% 

         

Part-time Workers $222 $242 $225 $225  8.6% -6.9% 0.0% 

  U.S. Born $214 $227 $206 $204  6.1% -8.9% -1.1% 

  Foreign Born $234 $248 $248 $240  6.2% -0.2% -3.0% 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. Self-employed workers are excluded. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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The slowdown in immigration may have raised the floor on estimated earnings of Latinos via 

another channel. With replenishment from new arrivals easing up rapidly, the median age of the 

Hispanic immigrant workforce jumped from 37.6 in 2007 to 41.3 in 2013.19 Because earnings 

generally increase with age, the rise in median age may be disguising an underlying drop in the 

earnings of foreign-born Hispanics. 

The earnings of non-Hispanic workers also increased during the recession and then decreased in 

the first two years of the recovery. This was true for both full-time and part-time workers. But the 

script for full-time and part-time workers diverged in the past two years. From 2011 to 2013, full-

time non-Hispanic workers recouped some of the losses they experienced from 2009 to 2011, but 

the earnings of part-time non-Hispanic workers continued to decrease. 

Among full-time non-Hispanic workers, earnings in the fourth quarter of 2013 were at least as 

high as what they were in the fourth quarter of 2007. For all full-time non-Hispanic workers, the 

median weekly wage increased from $823 in 2007 to $840 in 2013, or by 2%. Meanwhile, the 

median weekly wage for U.S.-born non-Hispanics moved from $819 to $828, and for the foreign 

born they increased from $856 to $903. It is possible that the stronger gain in earnings for 

immigrants signals a more selective inflow of immigrants. 

                                                        
19 Unpublished Pew Research Center estimate from the CPS Annual Social and Economic Supplement files. 

TABLE 13 

Median Weekly Wage for U.S.-born and Foreign-born Non-Hispanics 

In fourth-quarter 2013 dollars (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Full-time Workers $823 $850 $825 $840  3.2% -2.9% 1.8% 

  U.S. Born $819 $841 $825 $828  2.7% -1.9% 0.3% 

  Foreign Born $856 $871 $846 $903  1.8% -2.9% 6.8% 

         

Part-time Workers $227 $243 $237 $230  7.0% -2.5% -2.8% 

  U.S. Born $224 $239 $232 $228  6.8% -2.8% -1.8% 

  Foreign Born $250 $270 $258 $250  7.8% -4.4% -3.0% 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. Self-employed workers are excluded. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 



34 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

Wages for part-time non-Hispanic workers fluctuated during the recession and the recovery but 

ended up unchanged at the end of the six-year period. For all part-time non-Hispanic workers, the 

median hourly wage in 2013 was $230, virtually the same as its level in 2007. The same is true for 

U.S.-born and foreign-born non-Hispanics, whose weekly earnings in 2013 were $228 and $250, 

respectively. 
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Appendix A: Revisions of the Current Population Survey 

The U.S. Census Bureau makes adjustments to the population controls in the Current Population 

Survey each January. That means the sample weights are revised so that estimates from the CPS 

agree with pre-specified national population totals by age, sex, race and Hispanic origin and with 

state level totals by age, sex and race. The annual adjustments to CPS weights are typically based 

on revised estimates of net international migration and updated vital statistics. Methodological 

changes also play a role. In the 2007 and 2008 population estimates, introduced into the CPS in 

January 2008 and January 2009, respectively, the Census Bureau made significant changes in the 

methodology used to measure international migration from 2000 onward. Another major revision 

was the introduction of the Census 2010 population base in January 2012.  

The effect of the revision in January 2012, incorporating the new population base and other 

updated information, was to increase the estimate of the working-age population by 1,510,000, the 

labor force by 258,000 and the number of employed workers by 216,000 (“Adjustments to 

Household Survey Population Estimates in January 2012,” Bureau of Labor Statistics, February 

2012). The effect of the annual revision in January 2013 was to increase the estimate of the 

working-age population by 138,000, the labor force by 136,000 and the number of employed 

workers by 127,000 (“Adjustments to Household Survey Population Estimates in January 2013,” 

Bureau of Labor Statistics, February 2013). Rates—for employment, labor force participation and 

unemployment—are either not affected or only slightly affected by the January CPS revisions. 

The annual revisions of the CPS affect the comparability of labor force statistics over time. For 

example, the BLS-published estimate of the working-age population in December 2011 is 

240,584,000, and the published estimate for January 2012 is 242,269,000 (nonseasonally 

adjusted). These estimates imply that the working-age population increased by 1,685,000 from 

December 2011 to January 2012. However, most of this increase—1,510,000 of the 1,685,000—is 

simply the result of revisions to the CPS in January 2012. 

Labor market statistics published by the BLS are not revised historically to account for the effect of 

annual revisions to CPS weights or for the effect of introducing the Census 2010 population base. 

The estimates in this report are adjusted in two ways to account for the revisions of the CPS. First, 

the estimates for 2007 to 2008 are produced using reweighted data that incorporate the Vintage 

2008 population estimates for the civilian non-institutional population (Vintage 2008 population 

controls were introduced into the CPS in January 2009). The new weights are derived using 

procedures that follow the weighting procedures of the U.S. Census Bureau (2006) to the extent 

possible with public-use data applied to Vintage 2008 population estimates—both published and 

http://www.bls.gov/cps/cps12adj.pdf
http://www.bls.gov/cps/cps12adj.pdf
http://www.bls.gov/cps/cps12adj.pdf
http://www.bls.gov/cps/cps13adj.pdf
http://www.bls.gov/cps/cps13adj.pdf
http://www.census.gov/prod/2006pubs/tp-66.pdf
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unpublished data supplied by the U.S. Census Bureau to the Pew Research Center (see Passel and 

Cohn, 2010, for additional details).  

Second, estimates for 2007 to 2012 are revised to account for the effects of CPS revisions from 

January 2010 to January 2013 using a BLS-published methodology (Di Natale, 2003). This 

methodology is used to produce revised estimates for the overall Hispanic and non-Hispanic 

populations, and for the white, black and Asian populations after making adjustments to remove 

Hispanics from these racial groups. The overall revisions to the Hispanic and non-Hispanic 

estimates are further allocated by nativity based on the distributions of the populations by nativity 

in any given quarter.  

The main result of adjusting 

for the effects of the CPS 

revisions is to produce a 

smoother time series of the 

working-age population. This 

can be seen in the chart that 

shows the Hispanic working-

age population from the first 

quarter of 2006 to the fourth 

quarter of 2013 before and 

after adjusting for CPS 

revisions. The revised series 

of CPS data leads to more 

accurate measures of changes 

over time in the working-age 

population, labor force and 

employment of various racial, 

ethnic and nativity groups. 

 

FIGURE A1 

Two Estimates of the Hispanic Working-Age 

Population: BLS-Published and Adjusted by Pew 

Research for Revisions to Current Population Survey 

Data, First Quarter 2006 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

In millions 

 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. 

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics and Pew Research Center tabulations of Current 

Population Survey 
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Appendix B: Data Tables 

TABLE B1 

Labor Market Status of Hispanics and Non-Hispanics, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Workers         

  Population 232,328 237,358 241,975 246,513  5,031 4,617 4,538 

  Labor Force 153,093 152,897 154,427 154,979  -196 1,530 552 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 65.9 64.4 63.8 62.9  -1.5 -0.6 -1.0 

  Employment 145,981 138,233 141,513 144,587  -7,747 3,280 3,074 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.8 58.2 58.5 58.7  -4.6 0.2 0.2 

  Unemployment 7,092 14,667 12,914 10,392  7,575 -1,753 -2,522 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6 9.6 8.4 6.7  5.0 -1.2 -1.7 

         
Hispanics         

  Population 31,640 33,882 35,981 37,875  2,242 2,100 1,894 

  Labor Force 21,662 22,887 24,004 24,921  1,225 1,116 918 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 68.5 67.5 66.7 65.8  -0.9 -0.8 -0.9 

  Employment 20,360 19,982 21,297 22,739  -378 1,315 1,442 

  Employment Rate (%) 64.3 59.0 59.2 60.0  -5.4 0.2 0.8 

  Unemployment 1,282 2,905 2,705 2,182  1,623 -200 -523 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.9 12.7 11.3 8.8  6.8 -1.4 -2.5 

         
Non-Hispanics         

  Population 200,687 203,476 205,994 208,638  2,789 2,518 2,644 

  Labor Force 131,431 130,010 130,423 130,057  -1,421 413 -366 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 65.5 63.9 63.3 62.3  -1.6 -0.6 -1.0 

  Employment 125,620 118,251 120,216 121,847  -7,370 1,965 1,632 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.6 58.1 58.4 58.4  -4.5 0.2 0.0 

  Unemployment 5,809 11,762 10,209 8,210  5,952 -1,553 -1,998 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.4 9.0 7.8 6.3  4.6 -1.2 -1.5 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B2 

Labor Market Status of Racial and Ethnic Groups, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Hispanics         

  Population 31,640 33,882 35,981 37,875  2,242 2,100 1,894 

  Labor Force 21,662 22,887 24,004 24,921  1,225 1,116 918 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 68.5 67.5 66.7 65.8  -0.9 -0.8 -0.9 

  Employment 20,360 19,982 21,297 22,739  -378 1,315 1,442 

  Employment Rate (%) 64.3 59.0 59.2 60.0  -5.4 0.2 0.8 

  Unemployment 1,282 2,905 2,705 2,182  1,623 -200 -523 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.9 12.7 11.3 8.8  6.8 -1.4 -2.5 

         

Whites         

  Population 157,650 158,431 158,947 160,930  781 516 1,983 

  Labor Force 103,800 101,869 101,091 100,727  -1,931 -778 -365 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 65.8 64.3 63.6 62.6  -1.5 -0.7 -1.0 

  Employment 99,986 93,795 94,522 95,446  -6,192 727 923 

  Employment Rate (%) 63.4 59.2 59.5 59.3  -4.2 0.3 -0.2 

  Unemployment 3,871 8,148 6,655 5,281  4,276 -1,493 -1,373 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.7 8.0 6.6 5.2  4.3 -1.4 -1.3 

         

Blacks         

  Population 26,896 27,849 28,388 28,761  953 539 373 

  Labor Force 16,954 17,085 17,376 17,412  132 291 36 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 63.0 61.3 61.2 60.5  -1.7 -0.1 -0.7 

  Employment 15,508 14,447 14,801 15,300  -1,061 354 499 

  Employment Rate (%) 57.7 51.9 52.1 53.2  -5.8 0.3 1.1 

  Unemployment 1,462 2,660 2,602 2,112  1,199 -58 -490 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 8.6 15.6 15.0 12.1  6.9 -0.6 -2.8 

Continued on next page 
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TABLE B2 

Labor Market Status of Racial and Ethnic Groups, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 (Continued) 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Asians         

  Population 11,469 12,153 13,308 13,901  684 1,155 593 

  Labor Force 7,641 7,873 8,623 8,929  232 750 306 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 66.6 64.8 64.8 64.2  -1.8 0.0 -0.6 

  Employment 7,356 7,253 8,004 8,464  -103 751 460 

  Employment Rate (%) 64.1 59.7 60.1 60.9  -4.5 0.5 0.7 

  Unemployment 282 618 613 465  335 -4 -149 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.7 7.8 7.1 5.2  4.2 -0.7 -1.9 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. Blacks, whites and Asians are single race 

only and include only non-Hispanics. Hispanics are of any race. Asians include Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B3 

Labor Market Status of Men and Women, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 

2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Men         

  Population 111,771 114,268 116,617 118,971  2,497 2,349 2,354 

  Labor Force 81,216 80,780 81,796 82,165  -436 1,016 369 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 72.7 70.7 70.1 69.1  -2.0 -0.6 -1.1 

  Employment 77,376 72,151 74,741 76,443  -5,225 2,590 1,702 

  Employment Rate (%) 69.2 63.1 64.1 64.3  -6.1 0.9 0.2 

  Unemployment 3,837 8,639 7,066 5,723  4,802 -1,573 -1,343 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.7 10.7 8.6 7.0  6.0 -2.1 -1.7 

         

Women         

  Population 120,559 123,091 125,359 127,543  2,532 2,267 2,184 

  Labor Force 71,878 72,122 72,633 72,813  243 512 180 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 59.6 58.6 57.9 57.1  -1.0 -0.7 -0.9 

  Employment 68,601 66,094 66,774 68,144  -2,508 680 1,370 

  Employment Rate (%) 56.9 53.7 53.3 53.4  -3.2 -0.4 0.2 

  Unemployment 3,246 5,996 5,822 4,670  2,750 -174 -1,153 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.5 8.3 8.0 6.4  3.8 -0.3 -1.6 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B4 

Labor Market Status of Men and Women, by Ethnicity, Fourth Quarter 2007 to 

Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Hispanic Men         

  Population 15,968 17,055 17,928 18,982  1,087 873 1,054 

  Labor Force 12,792 13,256 13,676 14,371  465 420 695 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 80.1 77.7 76.3 75.7  -2.4 -1.4 -0.6 

  Employment 12,072 11,467 12,144 13,149  -605 678 1,005 

  Employment Rate (%) 75.6 67.2 67.7 69.3  -8.4 0.5 1.5 

  Unemployment 720 1,792 1,533 1,222  1,072 -259 -312 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.6 13.5 11.2 8.5  7.9 -2.3 -2.7 

         

Hispanic Women         

  Population 15,286 16,314 17,085 18,893  1,028 770 1,808 

  Labor Force 8,614 9,297 9,682 10,550  684 385 868 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 56.3 57.0 56.7 55.8  0.6 -0.3 -0.8 

  Employment 8,076 8,262 8,595 9,590  186 334 994 

  Employment Rate (%) 52.8 50.6 50.3 50.8  -2.2 -0.3 0.4 

  Unemployment 534 1,032 1,082 960  498 50 -122 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 6.2 11.1 11.2 9.1  4.9 0.1 -2.1 

         

Non-Hispanic Men         

  Population 95,803 97,213 98,689 99,989  1,410 1,477 1,299 

  Labor Force 68,424 67,523 68,120 67,794  -901 597 -326 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 71.4 69.5 69.0 67.8  -2.0 -0.4 -1.2 

  Employment 65,305 60,684 62,597 63,293  -4,620 1,912 697 

  Employment Rate (%) 68.2 62.4 63.4 63.3  -5.7 1.0 -0.1 

  Unemployment 3,117 6,847 5,533 4,501  3,730 -1,314 -1,032 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6 10.1 8.1 6.6  5.6 -2.0 -1.5 

Continued on next page 
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TABLE B4 

Labor Market Status of Men and Women, by Ethnicity, Fourth Quarter 2007 to 

Fourth Quarter 2013 (Continued) 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Non-Hispanic Women         

  Population 105,273 106,777 108,274 108,650  1,504 1,497 376 

  Labor Force 63,265 62,824 62,951 62,263  -440 127 -688 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 60.1 58.8 58.1 57.3  -1.3 -0.7 -0.8 

  Employment 60,526 57,832 58,179 58,554  -2,693 347 375 

  Employment Rate (%) 57.5 54.2 53.7 53.9  -3.3 -0.4 0.2 

  Unemployment 2,711 4,964 4,740 3,709  2,252 -223 -1,031 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.3 7.9 7.5 6.0  3.6 -0.4 -1.6 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B5 

Labor Market Status of the Working-Age Population, by Nativity, Fourth Quarter 

2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

U.S. Born         

  Population 197,412 201,367 204,558 207,885  3,954 3,191 3,327 

  Labor Force 129,321 128,644 129,292 129,479  -676 648 187 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 65.5 63.9 63.2 62.3  -1.6 -0.7 -0.9 

  Employment 123,303 116,451 118,582 120,739  -6,852 2,131 2,157 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.5 57.8 58.0 58.1  -4.6 0.1 0.1 

  Unemployment 6,009 12,198 10,712 8,740  6,189 -1,486 -1,972 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6 9.5 8.3 6.7  4.8 -1.2 -1.5 

         

Foreign Born         

  Population 34,915 35,992 37,417 38,628  1,076 1,426 1,211 

  Labor Force 23,772 24,253 25,135 25,500  480 882 365 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 68.1 67.4 67.2 66.0  -0.7 -0.2 -1.2 

  Employment 22,678 21,782 22,931 23,847  -895 1,148 916 

  Employment Rate (%) 65.0 60.5 61.3 61.7  -4.4 0.8 0.5 

  Unemployment 1,083 2,469 2,202 1,653  1,386 -267 -549 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.6 10.2 8.8 6.5  5.6 -1.4 -2.3 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 



46 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

 

TABLE B6 

Labor Market Status of the Working-Age Population, by Nativity and Ethnicity, 

Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

U.S.-born Hispanics         

  Population 14,914 16,506 18,204 20,118  1,592 1,698 1,914 

  Labor Force 9,837 10,578 11,500 12,737  741 921 1,237 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 66.0 64.1 63.2 63.3  -1.9 -0.9 0.1 

  Employment 9,161 9,124 9,985 11,428  -37 861 1,443 

  Employment Rate (%) 61.4 55.3 54.9 56.8  -6.2 -0.4 2.0 

  Unemployment 668 1,457 1,515 1,309  789 59 -207 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 6.8 13.8 13.2 10.3  7.0 -0.6 -2.9 

         

Foreign-born Hispanics         

  Population 16,726 17,375 17,777 17,757  649 402 -20 

  Labor Force 11,825 12,309 12,504 12,185  484 195 -319 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 70.7 70.8 70.3 68.6  0.1 -0.5 -1.7 

  Employment 11,199 10,859 11,312 11,311  -340 453 -1 

  Employment Rate (%) 67.0 62.5 63.6 63.7  -4.5 1.1 0.1 

  Unemployment 615 1,449 1,190 873  834 -259 -317 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 5.2 11.8 9.5 7.2  6.6 -2.3 -2.3 

         

U.S.-born Non-Hispanics         

  Population 182,498 184,860 186,354 187,767  2,362 1,493 1,413 

  Labor Force 119,484 118,066 117,792 116,743  -1,418 -274 -1,050 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 65.5 63.9 63.2 62.2  -1.6 -0.7 -1.0 

  Employment 114,142 107,327 108,597 109,312  -6,815 1,270 715 

  Employment Rate (%) 62.5 58.1 58.3 58.2  -4.5 0.2 -0.1 

  Unemployment 5,341 10,742 9,197 7,431  5,401 -1,545 -1,766 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 4.5 9.1 7.8 6.4  4.6 -1.3 -1.4 

Continued on next page 
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TABLE B6 

Labor Market Status of the Working-Age Population, by Nativity and Ethnicity, 

Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 (Continued) 

Numbers in thousands (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

Foreign-born Non-
Hispanics         

  Population 18,189 18,616 19,640 20,871  427 1,024 1,231 

  Labor Force 11,947 11,944 12,631 13,315  -3 687 684 

  Labor Force Participation 
Rate (%) 

65.7 64.2 64.3 63.8  -1.5 0.2 -0.5 

  Employment 11,479 10,924 11,619 12,536  -555 695 917 

  Employment Rate (%) 63.1 58.7 59.2 60.1  -4.4 0.5 0.9 

  Unemployment 468 1,020 1,012 779  552 -8 -233 

  Unemployment Rate (%) 3.9 8.5 8.0 5.9  4.6 -0.5 -2.2 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 



48 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

 

TABLE B7 

Employment of Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Hispanics 20,360 19,982 21,297 22,739  -378 1,315 1,442 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

542 511 607 752  -30 95 145 

  Construction 2,885 2,199 2,307 2,273  -686 108 -34 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

1,319 1,106 1,230 1,355  -213 123 126 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

1,092 1,110 1,106 1,023  18 -4 -83 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 2,730 2,811 3,106 3,212  82 294 107 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

1,013 849 937 1,059  -164 88 122 

  Utilities 112 117 99 123  5 -18 24 

  Publishing, 
Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

313 304 322 326  -10 19 4 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

1,061 902 1,045 1,116  -160 143 72 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

2,337 2,521 2,701 2,879  184 180 178 

  Educational Services 1,135 1,258 1,300 1,286  123 43 -14 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

1,388 1,691 1,604 1,857  303 -87 253 

  Social Services 460 406 529 523  -54 123 -5 

  Arts & Entertainment 324 308 325 385  -16 17 60 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

2,105 2,075 2,413 2,572  -30 337 160 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

370 414 430 498  44 16 68 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

572 664 600 732  92 -63 132 

  Public Administration 603 738 638 768  135 -99 130 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B8 

Employment of U.S.-born Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All U.S.-born Hispanics 9,161 9,124 9,985 11,428  -37 861 1,442 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

115 142 150 250  27 8 99 

  Construction 712 546 613 641  -166 67 27 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

431 425 494 574  -6 69 80 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

358 290 378 370  -68 88 -8 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 1,506 1,510 1,803 1,924  3 293 121 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

483 391 451 562  -92 61 110 

  Utilities 80 87 62 96  7 -25 34 

  Publishing, 
Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

211 201 216 236  -10 15 19 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

672 572 678 706  -101 106 28 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

1,038 1,044 1,105 1,282  5 61 177 

  Educational Services 787 838 814 819  52 -24 5 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

837 1,063 1,053 1,237  226 -11 184 

  Social Services 264 202 252 277  -61 50 25 

  Arts & Entertainment 164 165 186 250  1 21 64 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

724 667 926 1,161  -57 258 235 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

140 157 130 215  18 -27 85 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

163 218 181 241  55 -37 60 

  Public Administration 475 605 492 588  130 -113 96 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B9 

Employment of Foreign-born Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Foreign-born 
Hispanics 

11,199 10,859 11,312 11,311  -340 453 -1 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

427 369 456 503  -58 87 46 

  Construction 2,173 1,653 1,694 1,632  -520 41 -62 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

888 681 735 781  -207 55 46 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

734 820 727 653  86 -93 -75 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 1,223 1,302 1,303 1,288  78 1 -15 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

530 458 485 497  -72 28 12 

  Utilities 33 30 38 27  -3 8 -11 

  Publishing, 
Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

102 102 106 90  1 3 -16 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

389 330 367 411  -59 37 44 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

1,299 1,478 1,596 1,596  179 119 0 

  Educational Services 348 419 486 467  71 67 -19 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

551 628 551 620  77 -77 69 

  Social Services 196 204 277 247  7 73 -30 

  Arts & Entertainment 159 143 139 134  -17 -4 -4 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

1,381 1,408 1,487 1,411  27 79 -76 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

230 256 299 283  26 43 -17 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

409 446 419 491  37 -26 72 

  Public Administration 128 133 146 180  5 13 34 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B10 

Employment of Non-Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth Quarter 

2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Non-Hispanics 125,620 118,251 120,216 121,847  -7,370 1,965 1,632 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

2,258 2,202 2,462 2,438  -56 260 -24 

  Construction 8,930 7,201 6,830 7,122  -1,728 -372 293 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

9,076 7,499 7,908 8,223  -1,578 409 315 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

4,860 3,903 4,443 4,430  -957 540 -13 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 18,208 16,699 17,021 16,555  -1,509 323 -467 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

5,551 4,964 5,047 5,165  -587 83 117 

  Utilities 1,143 1,068 1,068 1,049  -75 0 -18 

  Publishing, 
Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

3,112 2,913 2,831 2,535  -199 -82 -297 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

8,823 8,085 7,986 8,420  -738 -99 434 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

15,666 15,007 15,517 16,313  -660 510 796 

  Educational Services 11,903 12,257 12,134 11,981  354 -124 -153 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

13,550 13,943 14,148 14,768  392 205 619 

  Social Services 2,574 2,657 2,633 2,493  83 -23 -140 

  Arts & Entertainment 2,404 2,485 2,545 2,599  81 60 54 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

7,377 7,427 7,479 7,833  50 51 354 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

1,715 1,545 1,623 1,637  -170 78 14 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

2,332 2,328 2,434 2,483  -5 106 49 

  Public Administration 6,137 6,068 6,106 5,804  -69 38 -303 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B11 

Employment of U.S.-born Non-Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to Fourth 

Quarter 2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All U.S.-born Non-
Hispanics 

114,142 107,327 108,597 109,312  -6,815 1,270 715 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

2,191 2,126 2,397 2,345  -64 271 -52 

  Construction 8,233 6,742 6,402 6,608  -1,491 -341 206 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

8,192 6,715 7,099 7,312  -1,477 384 213 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

4,420 3,530 3,947 3,930  -890 417 -17 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 16,598 15,303 15,552 15,082  -1,295 249 -470 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

4,974 4,426 4,453 4,561  -548 27 108 

  Utilities 1,110 1,024 1,030 1,003  -86 6 -27 

  Publishing, 
Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

2,844 2,654 2,568 2,231  -190 -86 -337 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

8,007 7,440 7,276 7,570  -567 -164 294 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

14,083 13,493 13,888 14,339  -590 396 451 

  Educational Services 11,136 11,367 11,230 11,105  231 -137 -125 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

11,974 12,222 12,418 12,860  248 195 442 

  Social Services 2,391 2,427 2,387 2,267  37 -41 -119 

  Arts & Entertainment 2,201 2,297 2,343 2,389  95 47 46 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

6,479 6,480 6,466 6,872  1 -15 406 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

1,562 1,442 1,475 1,478  -119 33 3 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

1,959 1,929 1,952 1,937  -29 23 -15 

  Public Administration 5,787 5,708 5,714 5,421  -79 6 -293 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B12 

Employment of Foreign-born Non-Hispanics, by Industry, Fourth Quarter 2007 to 

Fourth Quarter 2013 

In thousands 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Foreign-born Non-
Hispanics 

11,479 10,924 11,619 12,536  -555 695 917 

  Agriculture, Forestry, 
Fishing and Mining 

68 75 65 93  8 -10 27 

  Construction 696 459 428 514  -237 -31 86 

  Manufacturing, Durable 
Goods 

884 783 809 912  -100 26 103 

  Manufacturing, 
Nondurable Goods 

440 373 496 500  -67 123 4 

  Wholesale & Retail Trade 1,610 1,396 1,469 1,473  -214 73 3 

  Transportation & 
Warehousing 

577 538 595 604  -39 57 9 

  Utilities 33 44 38 46  11 -6 9 

  Publishing, Broadcasting, 
Communication & 
Information Services 

267 259 263 304  -9 4 41 

  Finance, Insurance & 
Real Estate 

816 645 710 850  -171 65 140 

  Professional & Other 
Business Services 

1,584 1,514 1,629 1,974  -70 114 345 

  Educational Services 767 891 904 876  124 13 -28 

  Hospitals & Other Health 
Services 

1,576 1,720 1,730 1,907  144 10 177 

  Social Services 183 229 247 226  47 17 -21 

  Arts & Entertainment 203 189 202 211  -14 13 9 

  Eating, Drinking & 
Lodging Services 

898 947 1,013 961  49 66 -52 

  Repair & Maintenance 
Services 

154 103 148 158  -51 45 11 

  Personal and Laundry 
Services & Private 
Household Services 

374 399 482 547  25 83 65 

  Public Administration 351 361 392 382  10 32 -10 

Note: Among ages 16 and older. Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. All numbers and percentages are rounded after changes or shares 

have been computed. Data are adjusted to account for the effects of annual revisions to the CPS. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B13 

Median Weekly Wages of Full-time Workers 

In  fourth-quarter 2013 dollars (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Full Time $777 $809 $793 $785  4.2% -2.0% -1.0% 

         

All Hispanics $556 $593 $557 $570  6.7% -6.1% 2.3% 

         

All Non-Hispanics $823 $850 $825 $840  3.2% -2.9% 1.8% 

  Whites $856 $871 $877 $876  1.7% 0.7% -0.1% 

  Blacks $631 $690 $640 $640  9.4% -7.4% 0.1% 

  Asians $934 $934 $892 $923  -0.1% -4.4% 3.5% 

         

All U.S. Born $801 $830 $819 $805  3.6% -1.3% -1.7% 

  Hispanics $684 $690 $635 $640  0.9% -8.1% 0.8% 

  Non-Hispanics $819 $841 $825 $828  2.7% -1.9% 0.3% 

         

All Foreign Born $623 $647 $619 $646  3.9% -4.4% 4.4% 

  Hispanics $501 $518 $495 $500  3.5% -4.4% 1.0% 

  Non-Hispanics $856 $871 $846 $903  1.8% -2.9% 6.8% 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. Self-employed workers are excluded. Blacks, whites and Asians are single race only and include 

only non-Hispanics. Hispanics are of any race. Asians include Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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TABLE B14 

Median Weekly Wages of Part-time Workers 

In  fourth-quarter 2013 dollars (unless otherwise noted) 

 Year and Quarter  Change 

 2007: 4 2009: 4 2011: 4 2013: 4  
2007: 4 to 

2009: 4 
2009: 4 to 

2011: 4 
2011: 4 to 

2013: 4 

All Part Time $225 $243 $232 $228  8.0% -4.4% -1.6% 

         

All Hispanics $222 $242 $225 $225  8.6% -6.9% 0.0% 

         

All Non-Hispanics $227 $243 $237 $230  7.0% -2.5% -2.8% 

  Whites $231 $243 $237 $231  4.9% -2.3% -2.7% 

  Blacks $222 $235 $227 $218  5.5% -3.1% -4.3% 

  Asians $222 $273 $258 $240  22.7% -5.5% -6.9% 

         

All U.S. Born $222 $237 $231 $225  6.7% -2.5% -2.8% 

  Hispanics $214 $227 $206 $204  6.1% -8.9% -1.1% 

  Non-Hispanics $224 $239 $232 $228  6.8% -2.8% -1.8% 

         

All Foreign Born $246 $259 $255 $241  5.2% -1.4% -5.6% 

  Hispanics $234 $248 $248 $240  6.2% -0.2% -3.0% 

  Non-Hispanics $250 $270 $258 $250  7.8% -4.4% -3.0% 

Note: Estimates are nonseasonally adjusted. Self-employed workers are excluded. Blacks, whites and Asians are single race only and include 

only non-Hispanics. Hispanics are of any race. Asians include Native Hawaiians and Pacific Islanders. 

Source: Pew Research Center tabulations of Current Population Survey data 
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